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SUBJECT 
Supplemental Appropriation to the FY22 Operating Budget, Montgomery County Government, 
Department of Transportation, Transit Services, $8,631,001 (Source of Funds: General Fund 
Undesignated Reserves) 

 

EXPECTED ATTENDEES 
 None 
 

DESCRIPTION/ISSUE   
The County Council will introduce a supplemental appropriation. 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY DISCUSSION POINTS 
• The County Executive recommended this supplemental appropriation on November 16, 2021. 

Council staff asked a series of follow-up questions on December 8, 2021, and Executive Branch 
provided written responses on January 12, 2022.  

• The proposed appropriation would fund the implementation of a new salary schedule for the 
Transit Bus Operator and Transit Coordination job classifications based on a Memorandum of 
Agreement between the Montgomery County Government (MCG) and UFCW Local 1994 MCGEO 
(MCGEO). 

• The Executive’s transmittal notes that the proposed salary schedules are intended to address 
deficiencies identified as part of a Market Compatibility Study comparing the current MCG salary 
schedules with the Washington Metro Area Transit Authority (WMATA) salary schedules for 
these job classifications 

• The agreement between the County Executive and MCGEO would make the proposed new salary 
schedule retroactive to the first full pay period in FY22. 

• Council staff will prepare a more detailed analysis of the proposed salary schedule change in 
advance of upcoming worksessions on this appropriation. 

• The Office of Racial Equity and Social Justice fines that the supplemental appropriation is likely 
to advance racial equity and social justice in the County as it raises the wages of transit operators 
and coordinators who are disproportionately people of color. 

• The Council is tentatively scheduled to hold a public hearing on this special appropriation on 
February 1, 2022. 

 
This report contains:          

County Executive Transmittal (November 16, 2021)     ©1-11 
Draft Supplemental Appropriation Resolution      ©4-5 



Follow-Up Responses from the Executive Branch (January 12, 2022)   ©12-15 
Racial Equity Impact Assessment from the Office of Racial Equity and Social Justice ©16-19  

 
 
Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 

November 16, 2021 
 
 
TO:   Tom Hucker, President 

County Council 
 
FROM:  Marc Elrich, County Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Supplemental Appropriation #22-26 to the FY22 Operating Budget 
   Montgomery County Government  
   Department of Transportation, Transit Services, $8,631,001 
       
 
I am recommending a supplemental appropriation to the FY22 Operating Budget of the Department of 
Transportation (MCDOT) in the total amount of $8,631,001 to address a market comparability wage 
adjustment for the Transit Bus Operator and Transit Coordinator job classifications. 
 
This increase is needed to resolve market comparability deficiencies in the identified job classifications 
for at least a decade. According to the years of service, the funding will support personnel costs 
associated with placing every existing position in these classifications on a new step schedule. This 
reflects my commitment to keep Montgomery County as the employer of choice for the best and the 
brightest and provide fair and just compensation to those employees. This issue has evaded resolution for 
too long, but the County and the Union collaboratively investigated the issue. The findings have grounded 
my recommendation. 
 
We conducted the Market Compatibility study for Transit Bus Operators and Transit Coordinators as it 
was included in the collective bargaining agreement reached to these employees with MCGEO in 
February 2020. In addition, the agreement also called for Market Compatibility studies for Nurse and 
Police Crime Lab classifications. The Nurse study found our wage rates comparable to the regional 
market, while the Crime Lab study is still underway.   
 
The County and the MCGEO uncovered a significant year by year deficiency in the MCG salary schedule 
compared to the Washington Metro Area Transit Authority (WMATA). I have attached an analysis 
comparing this progression, demonstrating the deficiency to be approximately $3,000 at entry level, 
nearly $22,000 after 6 years, and nearly $6,000 at maximum.  Over a 30-year career, these deficiencies 
will add up to approximately $300,000 less earned by MCG transit bus operators than their WMATA 
counterparts.   
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In addition, MCDOT has seen an increase in turnover, with formal and informal exit surveys pointing to 
the salary discrepancy with WMATA as a primary reason. MCDOT estimates that normal turnover within 
these job classes amounts to approximately six drivers leaving the County every month. In the past few 
months, MCDOT has been averaging nine driver departures each month. These increased departures have 
had an impact on service as well, with missed trips increasing from 80 per week in July to 190 per week 
in October. 
 
Under typical conditions, 72 new hires are needed annually to maintain an adequate workforce under 
normal attrition. With a higher attrition rate, 108 new hires are needed (an increase of 36 new hires) 
further straining existing recruitment efforts. Montgomery County is actively recruiting and training new 
bus operators, graduating approximately six new operators per month. However, this is significantly less 
than needed to sustain the workforce and less than one-third of the typical capacity of the training 
program.   
 
The ability to recruit is limited due to extremely competitive conditions in the Commercial Driver’s 
License labor market and the well-known pay differential between Montgomery County and WMATA.  
Changing the salary progression of these operators will be important to realize the value of the County’s 
investment in recruitment and training and to increase the appeal of working for Montgomery County so 
that larger recruitment classes are realized, and more bus operators are available to deliver service.  
Increasing recruitment and training is essential for meeting the County’s plan to restore pre-pandemic 
service levels.   
 
The adjustment I am recommending is the creation of a new step schedule for Transit Bus Operators and 
Transit Coordinators, which will provide pay levels that are more externally competitive, enhance 
MCDOT’s image of being an employer of choice, and help attract and retain top-quality candidates and 
performers the residents of Montgomery County expect.   
 
I recommend that the County Council approve this supplemental appropriation in the amount of 
$8,631,001 and specify the source of funds as General Fund Undesignated Reserves. While this 
supplemental will reduce reserves, it is consistent with the fund balance policy for tax supported reserves. 
This adjustment will be considered ongoing and will reset the base personnel costs for transit bus 
operators. The ongoing costs will be included in my FY23 Recommend Budget and are estimated at this 
time to be approximately $9.9 million. This estimate assumes the impact of the conversion to the new 
scale as well as the expected natural step progression of operators in FY23. While it is anticipated that 
there will be the potential for reduced costs associated with overtime, training, and other transit-related 
expenses, these estimates are not expected to be realized in FY22 and will be considered for FY23 and 
beyond. Since the Department of Finance is finalizing the year-end closeout, the balance of the Transit 
Fund is not known with enough certainty to recommend it as the source of funds for this recommendation 
at this time. 
 
 
I appreciate your prompt consideration of this action. 
 
ME:cbo 
 
Enclosure: Supplemental Appropriation #22-26 

Transit Bus Operators and Transit Coordinators Market Comparability Wage Adjustment 
Memorandum of Agreement 

  Comparative analysis wage schedules WMATA vs MCG year-by-year 
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Cc:   Richard S. Madaleno, Chief Administrative Officer, Office of the County Executive 
  Jennifer R. Bryant, Director, Office of Management and Budget 
  Marc P. Hansen, County Attorney, Office of the County Attorney 
  Jennifer Harling, Chief Labor Relations Officer, Office of Labor Relations 
  Gino Renne, President, United Food and Commercial Workers, Local 1994, MCGEO  
  Tiffany Ward, Director, Office of Racial Equity and Social Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(3)



 Resolution No: __________________ 

 Introduced: ____________________ 

 Adopted: ______________________ 

COUNTY COUNCIL 

FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

By:  Council President at the Request of the County Executive 

SUBJECT: Supplemental Appropriation #22-26 to the FY22 Operating Budget 

Montgomery County Government  

Department of Transportation, Transit Services, $8,631,001 

Background 

1. Section 307 of the Montgomery County Charter provides that any supplemental

appropriation shall be recommended by the County Executive who shall specify the source

of funds to finance it.  The Council shall hold a public hearing on each proposed

supplemental appropriation after at least one week’s notice.  A supplemental appropriation

that would comply with, avail the County of, or put into effect a grant or a Federal, State or

County law or regulation, or one that is approved after January 1 of any fiscal year, requires

an affirmative vote of five Councilmembers.  A supplemental appropriation for any other

purpose that is approved before January 1 of any fiscal year requires an affirmative vote of

six Councilmembers.  The Council may, in a single action, approve more than one

supplemental appropriation.  The Executive may disapprove or reduce a supplemental

appropriation, and the Council may reapprove the appropriation, as if it were an item in the

annual budget.

2. The County Executive has requested the following FY22 Operating Budget appropriation

increases:

Personnel   Operating Source 

Services   Expenses Total  of Funds 

Department of Transportation   $8,631,001   $0 $8,631,001 General Fund 

Undesignated 

Reserves 
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3. This increase is needed to resolve longstanding market comparability deficiencies in the

Transit Bus Operator and Transit Coordinator job classifications in the Department of

Transportation, Transit Services.

4. The County Executive recommends a supplemental appropriation to the FY22 Operating

Budget in the amount of $8,631,001 for market comparability wage adjustments and

specifies that the source of funds will be General Fund Undesignated Reserves.

5. Notice of public hearing was given, and a public hearing was held.

Action 

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following action: 

A supplemental appropriation to the FY22 Operating Budget of the Department of 

Transportation is approved as follows:  

 Personnel  Operating   Source 

 Services  Expenses  Total  of Funds 

Department of Transportation  $8,631,001           $0  $8,631,001  General Fund 

Undesignated 

Reserves 

This is a correct copy of Council action. 

___________________________________ 
Selena Mendy Singleton, Esq. 
Clerk of the Council 
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Year Hourly Rate Annual Cumulative Hourly Rate Annual Cumulative  Salary Percent Cumulative
1st 6 Months $21.8668 $22,741 $22,741 1 $20.4813 $21,301 $21,301 $1,441 -6.3% $1,441
2nd 6 Months $23.6891 $24,637 $47,378 $20.4813 $21,301 $42,601 $3,336 -13.5% $4,777

Year 1 $25.5113 $53,063 $100,442 2 $21.1981 $44,092 $86,693 $8,971 -16.9% $13,749
Year 2 $27.3335 $56,854 $157,295 3 $21.9400 $45,635 $132,328 $11,218 -19.7% $24,967
Year 3 $29.1558 $60,644 $217,939 4 $22.7079 $47,232 $179,561 $13,411 -22.1% $38,379
Year 4 $30.9780 $64,434 $282,374 5 $23.5027 $48,886 $228,446 $15,549 -24.1% $53,927
Year 5 $32.8002 $68,224 $350,598 6 $24.3253 $50,597 $279,043 $17,628 -25.8% $71,555
Year 6 $36.4447 $75,805 $426,403 7 $25.1767 $52,368 $331,411 $23,437 -30.9% $94,992
Year 7 $36.4447 $75,805 $502,208 8 $26.0579 $54,200 $385,611 $21,605 -28.5% $116,597
Year 8 $36.6269 $76,184 $578,392 9 $26.9699 $56,097 $441,708 $20,087 -26.4% $136,684
Year 9 $36.8091 $76,563 $654,955 10 $27.9138 $58,061 $499,769 $18,502 -24.2% $155,186

Year 10 $36.9914 $76,942 $731,897 11 $28.8908 $60,093 $559,862 $16,849 -21.9% $172,035
Year 11 $37.1736 $77,321 $809,218 12 $29.9020 $62,196 $622,058 $15,125 -19.6% $187,160
Year 12 $37.3558 $77,700 $886,918 13 $30.9486 $64,373 $686,431 $13,327 -17.2% $200,487
Year 13 $37.5380 $78,079 $964,997 14 $32.0318 $66,626 $753,057 $11,453 -14.7% $211,940
Year 14 $37.7203 $78,458 $1,043,455 15 $33.1529 $68,958 $822,015 $9,500 -12.1% $221,440
Year 15 $37.9025 $78,837 $1,122,293 16 $33.4635 $69,604 $891,619 $9,233 -11.7% $230,673
Year 16 $38.0847 $79,216 $1,201,509 17 $33.4635 $69,604 $961,223 $9,612 -12.1% $240,286
Year 17 $38.2669 $79,595 $1,281,104 18 $33.4635 $69,604 $1,030,827 $9,991 -12.6% $250,277
Year 18 $38.4492 $79,974 $1,361,078 19 $34.4673 $71,692 $1,102,519 $8,282 -10.4% $258,559
Year 19 $38.6314 $80,353 $1,441,432 20 $34.4673 $71,692 $1,174,211 $8,661 -10.8% $267,220
Year 20 $38.8136 $80,732 $1,522,164 21 $34.4673 $71,692 $1,245,903 $9,040 -11.2% $276,261
Year 21 $38.9958 $81,111 $1,603,275 22 $34.4673 $71,692 $1,317,595 $9,419 -11.6% $285,680
Year 22 $39.1781 $81,490 $1,684,766 23 $34.4673 $71,692 $1,389,287 $9,798 -12.0% $295,478
Year 23 $39.1781 $81,490 $1,766,256 24 $34.4673 $71,692 $1,460,979 $9,798 -12.0% $305,277
Year 24 $39.1781 $81,490 $1,847,746 25 $35.5010 $73,842 $1,534,821 $7,648 -9.4% $312,925
Year 25 $39.1781 $81,490 $1,929,237 26 $35.5010 $73,842 $1,608,663 $7,648 -9.4% $320,573
Year 26 $39.1781 $81,490 $2,010,727 27 $35.5010 $73,842 $1,682,505 $7,648 -9.4% $328,222
Year 27 $39.1781 $81,490 $2,092,217 28 $35.5010 $73,842 $1,756,347 $7,648 -9.4% $335,870
Year 28 $39.1781 $81,490 $2,173,708 29 $35.5010 $73,842 $1,830,189 $7,648 -9.4% $343,518
Year 29 $39.1781 $81,490 $2,255,198 30 $35.5010 $73,842 $1,904,031 $7,648 -9.4% $351,167

** See the OPT/SLT FY 2022 Pay Scales - Min/Max is established; year by year progression is ESTIMATED

 FY22 Bus Operator Market Analysis - July 1, 2021
WMATA Bus Operator Pay Montgomery County Bus Operator Difference Ride-On vs. WMATA

*See Salary Scale in the AGREEMENT between WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY and LOCAL UNION 
689 of the AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION AFL-CIO Effective July 1, 2021
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Year Hourly Rate Annual Cumulative Hourly Rate Annual Cumulative  Salary Percent Cumulative
1st 6 Months $21.8668 $22,741 $22,741 1 $21.2909 $22,143 $22,143 $599 -2.6% $599
2nd 6 Months $23.6891 $24,637 $47,378 $21.2909 $22,143 $44,285 $2,494 -10.1% $3,093

Year 1 $25.5113 $53,063 $100,442 2 $22.0077 $45,776 $90,061 $7,287 -13.7% $10,381
Year 2 $27.3335 $56,854 $157,295 3 $22.7496 $47,319 $137,380 $9,534 -16.8% $19,915
Year 3 $29.1558 $60,644 $217,939 4 $23.5175 $48,916 $186,297 $11,727 -19.3% $31,643
Year 4 $30.9780 $64,434 $282,374 5 $24.3123 $50,570 $236,866 $13,865 -21.5% $45,507
Year 5 $32.8002 $68,224 $350,598 6 $25.1349 $52,281 $289,147 $15,944 -23.4% $61,451
Year 6 $36.4447 $75,805 $426,403 7 $25.9863 $54,052 $343,199 $21,753 -28.7% $83,204
Year 7 $36.4447 $75,805 $502,208 8 $26.8675 $55,884 $399,083 $19,921 -26.3% $103,125
Year 8 $36.6269 $76,184 $578,392 9 $27.7795 $57,781 $456,864 $18,403 -24.2% $121,528
Year 9 $36.8091 $76,563 $654,955 10 $28.7235 $59,745 $516,609 $16,818 -22.0% $138,346

Year 10 $36.9914 $76,942 $731,897 11 $29.7004 $61,777 $578,386 $15,165 -19.7% $153,511
Year 11 $37.1736 $77,321 $809,218 12 $30.7116 $63,880 $642,266 $13,441 -17.4% $166,952
Year 12 $37.3558 $77,700 $886,918 13 $31.7582 $66,057 $708,323 $11,643 -15.0% $178,595
Year 13 $37.5380 $78,079 $964,997 14 $32.8414 $68,310 $776,633 $9,769 -12.5% $188,364
Year 14 $37.7203 $78,458 $1,043,455 15 $33.9625 $70,642 $847,275 $7,816 -10.0% $196,180
Year 15 $37.9025 $78,837 $1,122,293 16 $34.2731 $71,288 $918,563 $7,549 -9.6% $203,729
Year 16 $38.0847 $79,216 $1,201,509 17 $34.2731 $71,288 $989,851 $7,928 -10.0% $211,658
Year 17 $38.2669 $79,595 $1,281,104 18 $34.2731 $71,288 $1,061,139 $8,307 -10.4% $219,965
Year 18 $38.4492 $79,974 $1,361,078 19 $35.2769 $73,376 $1,134,515 $6,598 -8.3% $226,563
Year 19 $38.6314 $80,353 $1,441,432 20 $35.2769 $73,376 $1,207,891 $6,977 -8.7% $233,540
Year 20 $38.8136 $80,732 $1,522,164 21 $35.2769 $73,376 $1,281,267 $7,356 -9.1% $240,897
Year 21 $38.9958 $81,111 $1,603,275 22 $35.2769 $73,376 $1,354,643 $7,735 -9.5% $248,632
Year 22 $39.1781 $81,490 $1,684,766 23 $35.2769 $73,376 $1,428,019 $8,114 -10.0% $256,746
Year 23 $39.1781 $81,490 $1,766,256 24 $35.2769 $73,376 $1,501,395 $8,114 -10.0% $264,861
Year 24 $39.1781 $81,490 $1,847,746 25 $36.3106 $75,526 $1,576,921 $5,964 -7.3% $270,825
Year 25 $39.1781 $81,490 $1,929,237 26 $36.3106 $75,526 $1,652,447 $5,964 -7.3% $276,789
Year 26 $39.1781 $81,490 $2,010,727 27 $36.3106 $75,526 $1,727,973 $5,964 -7.3% $282,754
Year 27 $39.1781 $81,490 $2,092,217 28 $36.3106 $75,526 $1,803,499 $5,964 -7.3% $288,718
Year 28 $39.1781 $81,490 $2,173,708 29 $36.3106 $75,526 $1,879,025 $5,964 -7.3% $294,682
Year 29 $39.1781 $81,490 $2,255,198 30 $36.3106 $75,526 $1,954,551 $5,964 -7.3% $300,647

** See the OPT/SLT FY 2022 Pay Scales - Min/Max is established; year by year progression is ESTIMATED

FY22 Bus Operator Market Analysis - June 20, 2022
WMATA Bus Operator Pay Montgomery County Bus Operator Difference Ride-On vs. WMATA

*See Salary Scale in the AGREEMENT between WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY and LOCAL UNION 
689 of the AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION AFL-CIO Effective July 1, 2021
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Questions/Info requests for Proposed Bus Operator Salary Schedule Change  
 
1. Please provide the complete market compatibility studies done for Transit Bus Operators and 

Transit Coordinators, and for Nurses.   
 
The Comparative Analysis of Wage Schedules for WMATA vs MCG was included with the 
supplemental appropriation request.  The analysis as presented demonstrates the rate of pay for 
bus operators at each organization.  Employees begin within each organization at a comparable level 
– only $600 separates them.  However, that difference is nearly $10,000 in year 2, and nearly 
$22,000 in year 6.  This clearly demonstrated that the scale as a whole was not the problem – it was 
the rate of advancement through the scale that was identified as the inequity.  Put in other terms, 
after 6 years of employment, WMATA bus operators are expected to earn approximately $80,000 
more throughout their career than our bus operators.  Even after removing taxes from that, 
employees are left with enough to use as a down payment on a home.   
 
The supplemental appropriation is not requesting any funding for nurses.  Efforts are ongoing 
between the Executive Branch and MCGEO to discuss recruitment and retention of those positions, 
and analysis beyond a market comparability study is required. 

